infrastructure costs by CIL or other Council resources; grant funding for the affordable
housing; assistive Homes England funding for infrastructure delivery; or through growth in
values or reductions in cost (which may include aligning infrastructure delivery to housing
delivery, rather than early provision).

 On a present day value basis, the Proposed Development generates a surplus of £31.2
million (see Appendix 3).

 17

Sensitivity analyses

Sensitivity Analysis 1: Higher benchmark land value

 When the Proposed Development is tested using the higher benchmark land value of £92.28
million, the scheme generates a marginal deficit of £15.82 million.

Sensitivity Analysis 2: Changes to values and costs

 We have run further sensitivity analyses on the appraisal outputs using the original
benchmark land value of £73.41 million in which we apply a simple increase and decrease to
starting values and costs, as follows:

■ 3% and 6% on values (up and down);
■ 2% and 4% on cost (up and down).

 The outputs of this analysis are summarised in Table 5.11.1.

Table 5.11.1: Sensitivity analysis – changes to starting values and costs

 Sales values
Construction
costs

-6.00% -3.00% 0.00% +3.00% +6.00%

-4.00% -38,685,147 18,049,911  69,816,683  118,147,609  164,341,893

-2.00% -61,226,291 -2,510,935 50,705,038  99,942,299  146,692,985

0.00% -84,538,445 -23,661,668 31,179,015  81,496,937  128,893,181

+2.00% -108,664,580 -45,471,839 11,186,714  62,785,454  110,939,246

+4.00% -133,653,218 -68,008,266 -9,337,573 43,731,759  92,788,756

 As can be noted, relatively small changes to values and/or costs would increase or decrease
the £31.18 million surplus identified by our present day appraisal.  For example, if values
increase by 3% and costs remain unchanged, the Proposed Development would generate a
surplus of £81.50 million.

Sensitivity Analysis 3: Application of cumulative growth and inflation

 On a scheme developed over a very long period of time, such as the subject scheme, there
is significant scope for greater change over longer periods of time than those tested in Table
5.10.1.  The Proposed Development will be delivered over a period of approximately 20